MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

Sec. 10. Continuance of present administrative officers. All persons holding administrative office at the time this charter takes effect shall continue in office and in the performance of their duties until provisions shall have been made in accordance therewith for the performance of such duties or the discontinuation of such office.

Sec. II. Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This Act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of Cumberland at any special town meeting or state-wide election held before January I, 1968, as determined by the selectmen, and warrants shall be issued for such town meeting in the manner now provided by law for the holding of municipal elections, notifying and warning the qualified voters of said town to meet in said town, there to cast their ballots on the approval or rejection of this Act.

The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question:

"Shall 'An Act to Grant a New Charter to the Town of Cumberland', passed by the 103rd Legislature, be accepted?"

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the word "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This Act shall take effect for the purpose of nominating and electing officers hereunder immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said election, and for all other purposes this Act shall take effect immediately following the first election held under the provisions of this charter at the annual meeting in March, 1968.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Cumberland and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 60

AN ACT to Reconstitute School Administrative Districts Numbers 9, 17, 27, 46, 47, 48, 49, 55 and 61.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the member municipalities have voted to form School Administrative Districts; and

Whereas, there is a vital need for improved educational programs; and

Whereas, it is essential that many units begin school construction at once; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. School Administrative District No. 9 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Chesterville, Farmington, Industry, New Sharon, New Vineyard, Temple, Vienna, Weld and Wilton are constituted to be and to have been since November 28, 1966, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 9, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Chesterville, Farmington, Industry, New Sharon, New Vineyard, Temple, Vienna, Weld and Wilton, wherein it was voted that New Sharon, New Vineyard, Temple, Weld and Wilton join School Administrative District No. 9, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 2. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 9, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 3. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 9.
- Sec. 4. School Administrative District No. 17 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Harrison, Hebron, Norway, Otisfield, Oxford, Paris, Waterford and West Paris are constituted to be and to have been since May 5, 1966, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 17, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Harrison, Hebron, Norway, Otisfield, Oxford, Paris, Waterford and West Paris, wherein it was voted that Hebron join School Administrative District No. 17, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 5. Validation of election and proceeding of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 17, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.

- Sec. 6. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 17.
- Sec. 7. School Administrative District No. 27 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Eagle Lake, Fort Kent, New Canada Plt., St. Francis, St. John Plt., Wallagrass Plt. and Winterville Plt. are constituted to be and to have been since October 1, 1966, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 27, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Eagle Lake, Fort Kent, New Canada Plt., St. Francis, St. John Plt., Wallagrass Plt. and Winterville Plt., wherein it was voted that Winterville Plt. join School Administrative District No. 27, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 8. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 27, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 9. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 27.
- Sec. 10. School Administrative District No. 46 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Dexter, Exeter, Garland and Ripley are constituted to be and to have been since November 19, 1966, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 46, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Dexter, Exeter, Garland and Ripley, wherein it was voted that Exeter join School Administrative District No. 46, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 11. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 46, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.

- Sec. 12. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 46.
- Sec. 13. School Administrative District No. 47 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Belgrade, Oakland and Sidney are constituted to be and to have been since June 20, 1966, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 47, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Belgrade, Oakland and Sidney, wherein it was voted that Belgrade join School Administrative District No. 47, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 14. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 47, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 15. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 47.
- Sec. 16. School Administrative District No. 48 reconstituted and estabished; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Corinna, Hartland, Newport, Palmyra, Plymouth and St. Albans are constituted to be and to have been since October 31, 1966, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 48, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Corinna, Hartland, Newport, Palmyra, Plymouth and St. Albans, wherein it was voted that Plymouth join School Administrative District No. 48, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 17. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 48, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.

- Sec. 18. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 48.
- Sec. 19. School Administrative District No. 49 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Albion, Benton, Clinton and Fairfield are constituted to be and to have been since September 29, 1966, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 49, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Albion, Benton, Clinton and Fairfield, wherein it was voted that Albion join School Administrative District No. 49, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 20. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 49, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 21. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 49.
- Sec. 22. School Administrative District No. 55 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Baldwin, Cornish, Hiram, Parsonsfield and Porter are constituted to be and to have been since September 3, 1966, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 55, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Baldwin, Cornish, Hiram, Parsonsfield and Porter, wherein it was voted that Baldwin join School Administrative District No. 55, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 23. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 55, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.

- Sec. 24. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 55.
- Sec. 25. School Administrative District No. 61 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Bridgton, Casco, Naples and Sebago are constituted to be and to have been since January 16, 1967, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 61, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Bridgton, Casco, Naples and Sebago, wherein it was voted that Sebago join School Administrative District No. 61, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 26. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 61, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 27. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 61.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 13, 1967

Chapter 61

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Augusta Sanitary District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the essential needs of the Augusta Sanitary District are to limit pollution of the Kennebec River from the Augusta area as soon as reasonably possible; and

Whereas, it is important to establish a proper bonding capacity of the district as soon as reasonably possible in order to make studies and proper planning for removal of such pollution, particularly in the area of manufacturing activities; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis-